Current Debt and Cash Flow Structure - June 30, 2015

Profit transfer
Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

Profit transfer
Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

100% 100%4

Market Value
~ €6.7 bn

€6,940 m Net Debt2

€7,765 m Net Debt5

Fresenius Medical Care Financing Fresenius SE Financing

€140 m Net Debt5- €67 m Net Debt5

€14,744 m Total Net Debt1

Profit transfer
Agreements,
Upstream
Guarantee

77%4

- €34 m Net Debt5

~31%3

Total Net Debt
€7.0 bn

4 – As held by Fresenius ProServe GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of
Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA, which provides the guarantees

5 – Incl. subsidiaries

Citi - European Credit Conference September 24, 2015 © Copyright Page 33

1 - Pro Forma Senior Notes Issuance, US$ 300 million, as of September 25, 2015
2 - Net of Cash and intercompany adjustments
3 - Based on market capitalization for FSE and FMC as of September 15, 2015
4 - Before special items
5 - Exchange rate as of June 30, 2015, except for market capitalization which uses exchange rate as of September 15, 2015

Fresenius Group:
Capitalization - June 30, 2015 & Pro Forma1

Q2-2015
adjusted for

September Issuance

€ million $ million 5 € million $ million 5 % of
total cap

EBITDA
LTM x

FSE 2013 Credit Agreement: Term Loan A  1,858 2,079 1,858 2,079 2.9%
FSE 2013 Credit Agreement: Term Loan B 439 491 439 491 0.7%
Senior Notes 3,187 3,566 2,465 2,758 3.8%
New Senior Notes 268 300 0.4%
Convertible Bonds 464 519 464 519 0.7%
Euro Notes 917 1,026 917 1,026 1.4%
Commercial Paper 130 145 584 653 0.9%
Other debt, gross 381 426 381 426 0.6%

Total Debt (FSE excl. FMC), gross 7,376 8,253 7,376 8,253 11.5%
Cash (excl. FMC) 397 444 397 444 0.6%

Total debt (FSE excl. FMC), net 6,979 7,809 6,979 7,809 10.9%

Total FMC debt, net2 7,765 8,688 7,765 8,688 12.1%

Total consolidated debt, net 14,744 16,497 14,744 16,497 23.0% 3.2x 3

Market capitalization3 50,286 56,924 50,286 56,924 77.0% 10.9x

Total capitalization 65,030 73,421 65,030 73,421 100.0% 14.1x
FSE Group EBITDA4 4,605

Citi - European Credit Conference September 24, 2015 © Copyright Page 34

392 500
848

1,069

500

986
700

400113

227
227

227

1,967

356
448

0

400

800

1,200

1,600

2,000

2,400

2,800

3,200

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

$
m

ill
io

n

Senior Notes Euro Notes (Schuldscheindarlehen) Credit Agreement AR/Facility Equity-neutral convertible bonds

Fresenius Medical Care:
Debt Maturity Profile - June 30, 2015

1 – Based on utilization of major financing instruments

Maturity
4.0 years on

average

1

Citi - European Credit Conference September 24, 2015 © Copyright Page 35